
 

 

 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 20 June 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: J WiIson (Chairman), M Harnden (Vice-Chairman), D Clarke and R Davies 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Miss Clare Pinnock, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425627).  (Email: 
clare.pinnock@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 

Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk or 01932 425622.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's 
Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 
2023 (Appendix ‘A). 
 

4 - 5 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   2023 Annual report on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

 
6 - 17 

 
6.   Taxi Driver Medicals Consultation 

 
18 - 37 

 
7.   Review of Public Charitable Collections Policy Consultation 

 
38 - 50 

 
8.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
There are no exempt or confidential items on this agenda. 
 

 

 

3



RBC RC 15.03.23 
 

 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Wednesday, 15 March 2023 at 7.44 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J WiIson (Chairman), E Gill (Vice-Chairman), J Broadhead, 
T Burton and V Cunningham (In place of S Saise-Marshall). 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

None 
  

 
  
603 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

604 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

605 Hackney Carriage Ranks 
 
The Committee received for information a report about the number and location of taxi 
ranks in the borough. 
  
Officers reported that serving the 48 licensed taxis in Runnymede there were 17 hackney 
carriage ranks across the borough.  There were 6 bays at Egham Railway station, and 2 
each at the railway stations in Chertsey and Addlestone.  In addition, there were 5 bays at 
Thorpe Park and 2 at Station Parade, Virginia Water. 
  
The railway station bays were provided by South Western Railways under a long standing 
arrangement with the Council.  The current price paid was £500 per bay plus VAT per 
annum, which it was agreed was beneficial to the drivers who paid for them as part of their 
vehicle licence fees. 
  
In terms of usage, those at Egham and Chertsey were the most used.  It was noted that the 
bays in Addlestone had been out of service since September 2022 owing to improvement 
works at the station.  Officers agreed to monitor the situation and re-assess if they 
remained out of commission for longer than a year. 
  
The Committee considered that as a discretionary service providing taxi ranks was still 
worthwhile and of assistance to the trade.  The agreement with South Western Railways 
compared favourably with other boroughs and those without anything in place. 
  

606 Taxi Driver Medicals Consultation 
 
The Committee’s approval was sought to launch a public consultation on the current 
requirements for taxi drivers and the frequency of medicals. 
  
Officers explained that the Council’s conditions were more stringent than those required of 
other types of driver by the DVLA.  Therefore, there was desire to mirror their 
arrangements which would be a financial and administrative saving for the drivers. 
  
Currently drivers had to undergo a medical on application and then e
[...]
roved, to be undertaken in accordance with the provisions set out in the 
Council’s Constitution regarding consultation requirements. 
  

607 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
There were no exempt or confidential items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.08 pm.) Chairman 
 

5



 

 

 
 
 
 2023 Annual Report on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

(Environmental Services, Robert Smith) 
 
Synopsis of report:  
 
To present the 2023 Annual Report on matters relating to Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing and its operation within Runnymede. 
 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
None.  This report is for information. 
 

 
1. Context of report 

 
 1.1    The Licensing Section is responsible for administering and enforcing the 

Hackney Carriage (HC) and Private Hire (PH) licensing regime in 
Runnymede.  This report is to enable the Committee to be appraised of 
developments over the past year and gives an overview of the work 
undertaken by the Licensing Section. 

 
 1.2 The annual report includes statistical data from the Council’s licensing 

records.  To have some commonality with other reports, unless otherwise 
stated, the data covers the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

  
2. Report  

 
2.1 Detail is included in relation to the following items:  
 

• Statistics  
• Suspensions / refusals 
• Knowledge test 
• Communications 
• Enforcement and complaints  
• Fees and fares 
• New legislation and guidance 
• Conditions and requirements 
• Future Developments 
• Staffing arrangements 

 
  Statistics 
 
 2.2 A chart showing detailed statistical information on the numbers of drivers, 

vehicles and operators licensed by Runnymede licensed since 2012 (when 
we started compiling this information) is shown at Appendix ‘A’. 

   
 2.3 Members will note the number of licensed drivers and vehicles has declined 

over the past 6 years and more recently the speed of the decline has 
increased since 2017.  It does though, appear that the dec
[...]
 With a falling number 

13



 

 

of drivers and vehicles there is less income and we must take reasonable 
steps to make savings where we can. 

  
  Future Developments  
 
 2.54 As stated above, the Department for Transport’s best practice guidance for 

taxi and private hire vehicles has been consulted upon and the definitive 
version will be subject of a further report to this Committee. 

 
 2.55  Although some way in the future, this Committee should be aware of the 

Government’s Levelling up White Paper dated 2 February 2022.  Page 179 
states: 

 
  ‘The UK Government will also explore transferring control of taxi and private 

hire vehicle licensing to both combined authorities and upper-tier authorities. 
Taxis and private hire vehicles are a key part of local transport systems, so 
this would allow LTAs to fully integrate these modes into their Local Transport 
Plans’. 

 
  This may require some consideration and be the subject of future reports.   
  
 3. Conclusions 
  
 3.1 Drivers and operators have faced many challenges over the last few years 

and many have left the trade which creates challenges for the Council and 
those who remain.  It does appear that the number of drivers and vehicles 
has stabilised over the last few months (Post March 2023). 

 
  (For Information) 
 
  Background papers 
 
  Runnymede Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 

(runnymede.gov.uk) 
 
  Levelling up White Paper - the United Kingdom 
  https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/levelling-up-the-united-kingdom 
   
  Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards  
  Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
  Taxi and private hire vehicle best practice guidance 
  Taxi and private hire vehicle best practice guidance - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
  Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 
 https://www.legislation.gov.
[...]
etionary Soiling Charge 

Important : If the journey takes the cab outside the Borough of Runnymede, the driver MUST still 
charge in accordance with the above scales unless they have agreed otherwise with the hirer 
before the journey has started. 

Runnymede Borough Council,Civic Centre,Station Road,Addlestone,Surrey KT152AH 01932 838383 

Appendix C

17



 

 

 
Taxi Driver Medicals Consultation (Environmental Services, Robert Smith) 
 

Synopsis of report: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for amending Runnymede’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy regulating the 
assessment of a person’s medical fitness to drive hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles. 
 

 
Recommendation that: 
 
Members approve the proposed amendments to Runnymede’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private hire Licensing Policy with regards to the assessment 
of a person’s medical fitness to drive hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles. 
 

 
 1. Context and background of report 
 
 1.1 The Council as Licensing Authority is responsible for the licensing of Hackney   

Carriage (HC) and Private hire drivers (PHV) under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976 part II.  For the purposes of this report 
the terms Hackney Carriage (HC) and Private hire drivers (PHV) will be 
replaced with the generic term taxi driver. 

 
 1.2 Licensing Authorities are required to satisfy themselves that those holding a 

taxi driver licence are ‘fit and proper’.  In a case where evidence is obtained 
that suggests that a licensed individual is not a ‘fit and proper’ person the 
licensing authority is entitled to suspend, revoke, or refuse to renew a licence. 

 
 1.3 Part of this ‘fit and proper’ assessment relates to the medical fitness of 

drivers, to ensure drivers licenced by Runnymede Borough Council are fit to 
carry out the duties of a taxi driver.  There is general recognition that it is 
appropriate for taxi drivers to have more stringent medical stand
[...]
 with the local council and in light the following factors it is 
appropriate to review our frequency for medicals: 

 
i) The draft revised best practice guidance which recommends 

the DVLA Group 2 frequency for medicals be used by licensing 
authorities. 

 
ii) To reduce the cost to drivers, the cost of a typical Group 2 

medical can vary between £100 and £150. 
 
iii) To reduce the amount of officer time spent sending medical 

reminders to drivers and checking of medicals when they are 
received. 

 
iv)  Officers are aware of the difficulty drivers are having in many 

cases trying to arrange a medical appointment with their GP.  It 
may be that these are unnecessary and place a further burden 
on GP surgeries. 

 
v) There is no evidence to show that having medicals of a greater 

frequency that the Group 2 requirements has made transport 
by taxis any safer.  

 
   Consultation 
 
 2.10 A consultation was approved by this Committee on 15 March 2023, the 

consultation document can be seen at Appendix ‘B’. 
 
 2.11 The consultation took place over the period 22 March 2023 to 17 May 2023, a 

period of 8 weeks.   
 
 2.12 The total number of responses was 24, (18 from drivers or operators and 6 

from members of the public). All responders agreed with the proposed 
change in policy. Some responders (4) left comments for this Committee’s 
attention, these are shown below- 

 
1. Perfect sense for everyone. One little point to ponder is '65 years 

old' which I guess is aligned to NRA. Given the Government 
seems to be constantly upping the retirement age for everyone, 
should this be the point at which annual medicals are required? 

   
2. Most people drive all their lives without a medical test. 

 
3. There should be one set of requirements for all drivers across the 

        country set by the DVLA and local authorities should not 
implement   their own rules. 

 
4. You should be in line with DVLA guidelines and annual test should 

only be in line wit
[...]
ge and private hire 
drivers to meet the DVLA Group 2 medical standard, this is the same medical standard applied to 
bus and lorry drivers. Runnymede have however required medicals more often that the DVLA 
requirements and it is now appropriate to review our frequency for medicals in light the following 
factors and consider reducing the number of medicals required by aligning ourselves with the DVLA 
medical frequency: 

i) The draft revised Department for Transport best practice guidance recommends
the DVLA Group 2 frequency for medicals be used by licensing authorities.

ii) To reduce the cost to drivers, the cost of a typical Group 2 medicals can vary
between £100 and £150.

iii) To reduce the amount of officer time spent sending medical reminders to drivers
and checking of medicals when they are received.

iv) Officers are aware of the difficulty drivers are having in many cases trying to
arrange a medical appointment with their GP.  It may be that these are
unnecessary and place a further burden on GP surgeries.

v) There is no evidence to show that having medicals of a greater frequency that
the Group 2 requirements has made transport by taxis any safer.

Runnymede Borough Councils current requirements within our Hackney carriage and 
private hire Policy state that all Hackney carriage and private hire drivers must have a 
DVLA group 2 medical with the following frequencies: 

(i) On submission of a new hackney carriage or private hire driver licence

application and thereafter every five years until the age of 60. 

(ii) At age 60 and thereafter on an annual basis.

(iii) In the event of a disability or medical condition which may affect an applicant’s

ability to drive being disclosed to the Council’s licensing section whilst the grant 

of a licence is in force. 

Appendix B

31



   

2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
It is proposed that Runnymede Borough Council’s requirements be revised so that our 
Hackney carriage and private hire Policy reflects the frequency of medical checks as 
required by the DVLA Group 2 medical standard as below. 
 

A group 2 medical assessment will be required at the following frequencies 

(i) On submission of a new hackney carriage and private hire driver licence 

application. (thereafter drivers renewing a licence up to the age of 45 must, as 

part of the renewal application, declare any change in their medical condition and 

provide evidence of such to the Council) 

   (ii) At age 45 and thereafter every five years until the age of 65 

   (iii) At age 65 and thereafter on an annual basis. 

(iv) In the event of a disability or medical condition which may affect an applicant’s 

ability to drive being disclosed to the Council’s licensing section whilst the grant 

of a licence is in force. 

 
 
It is important that we get as many responses as possible through this consultation so please take 
part.  
 
The Councils Regulatory Committee will meet again on 20 June 2023 to decide on the matter and 
your views are a key factor in the decision-making process. 

 
 

Your Sincerely 

 
Robert Smith 
 
Senior Licensing Officer

32



   

3 
 

CONSULTATION RETURN 
 

The consultation period will be from Wednesday 22 March 2023 until Wednesday 17 May 2023. 
Please note that any responses received after Wednesday 17 May 2023 will not be accepted. 

 
The purpose of this consultation is to ask for your views on whether Runnymede Borough Council 
should revise its requirements around the frequency of DVLA Group 2 medical assessments for taxi 
drivers. The Councils Regulatory Committee will meet again on 20 June 2023 to decide on the matter 
and your views are a key factor in the decision-making process. 

 
Please indicate your choice below by placing a cross or mark in the relevant box and any comments 
in the space provided. 

 
Do you believe Runnymede Council should revise its requirements regarding the frequency 
of Group 2 medical assessments so that they are the same as the DVLA Group 2 requirem
[...]
ssential. Responsibility for determining any higher 
standards and medical requirements for a taxi driver, over and above the driver licensing requirements, 
rests with the Local Authority. 
 

Runnymede decided in 2004 that the age requirements for medicals should differ from those specified by 
DVLA whose medical requirement for an initial medical is followed by a 5 yearly medical up to the age 65 
and yearly thereafter. 
 

Advice on best practice for local authorities issuing taxi licenses is given by the document, 'Assessing 
fitness to drive: a guide for medical professionals', this is published by the DVLA and updated every 6 
months. This guide for local authorities recommends that hackney carriage and private hire drivers should 
meet the same medical standards bus and lorry drivers must meet under the DVLA's requirements, that 
being the DVLA Group 2 standard.  

 

The Council is now consulting on making amendments to our policy so that it reflects the frequency of 
medical checks as required by the DVLA Group 2 medical standard as below. 

 
A group 2 medical assessment will be required at the following frequencies. 
(i) On submission of a new HC or PHV driver licence application. 

   (ii) At age 45 and thereafter every five years until the age of 65 
   (iii) At age 65 and thereafter on an annual basis. 

(iv) In the event of a disability or medical condition which may affect an applicant’s 

36

https://democracy.runnymede.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=1002&Ver=4
https://democracy.runnymede.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=1002&Ver=4


ability to drive, being disclosed to the Council’s licensing section whilst the grant of 
a licence is in force. 

 

B. Is this policy, function or activity relevant to equality? Does the policy relate to an area in which 
there are known inequalities, or where different groups have different needs or experience? Remember, 
it may be relevant because there are opportunities to promote equality and grea
[...]
ance’ or ‘no data’ is not sufficient. 

 
The Policy and functions carried out in pursuance of this policy do not require a Full Impact 
Assessment. The basis for this decision is as follows; 
 

• The policy in terms of criteria for medical examinations and age follows the medical guidance 
produced by the DVLA.  

 

• Each application is considered on a case-by-case basis, and there is an internal mechanism in 
place to cater for applicants who require a reconsideration of the decision made or whose 
circumstances are not catered for in the Policy.  

 

• Those responding to the consultation were supportive of the proposed change in policy· 
 
Date completed: 9 June 2023 
 
Sign-off by senior manager: 

 
Robert Smith 

 

 
Senior Licensing Officer 

37



Review of Public Charitable Collections Policy Consultation, (Law and Governance,  
Clare Pinnock) 
 

Synopsis of report: 
 
To present a revised policy for the administration of public charitable 
collections and seek approval for a public consultation  
 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 
i) That the consultation exercise on the revised public charitable 

collections policy, as attached at Appendix ‘A’, be approved; and 
 
ii) the results of the consultation be submitted to this Committee for 
 further discussion in November 2023, prior to approving the final 
 version of the policy, to be effective from 13 November 2023 – 
 12 November 2028 
 

 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 The Council’s administration of public charitable collections is a statutory function 

carried out under delegated authority by Officers in Democratic Services in Law and 
Governance. 
 

1.2 The Charity Collections policy was last approved in 2020 following a public 
consultation exercise and in accordance with the provisions for consultation set out in 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

1.3 Members are referred to the report and Minutes of the meetings of this Committee 
held in June and November 2020 (see background papers). 

   
2. Report and, where applicable, options considered and recommended 
 
2.1 Officers have kept the charity collections policy under review since it was first 

introduced in 2017, through the last review in 2020, to the current day. 
 
2.2 Officers propose some minor amendments, including deletions and additions and re-

ordering of the policy to make it shorter in some places and to adapt to changing 
circumstances. 

 
 Proposed amendments to the policy 
 
2.3 Attached at Appendix ‘A’ is the proposed policy to be issued for consultation.   
 
2.4 Appendices B and C of the policy’s Introduction have been deleted and replaced by 

a link.  This makes the document shorter and more e-friendly.  Section 1 contains an 
additional sentence to clarify when the policy is reviewed.  It is proposed to change 
the review requirement from 3 to 5 years.  This is in line with the other Licensing 
related policies and a number of other local authorities. 

 

38

Agenda Item 7



2.5 Appendix A of the policy has been incorporated into the Policy Objectives.  The list 
of the nine protected characteristics under the Equality Act have been listed instead 
of bullet points. 

 
2.6 Permitted locations have been listed in full, and ‘door to door’ added after house to 

house to clarify that both residential and business premises are covered by the 
policy.  Para 4.2 was a duplication and has been removed. 

 
2.7 There is now an additional reference to the Council’s Safety Advisory Group to 

ensure that where relevant they can advise on outdoor events wherein charities 
might be operating, but which are not necessarily licensed.  Generally, large public 
events taking place in the borough are exempted from the need to hold licences; this 
gives more autonomy to event organisers. 

 
2.8 The Application process has been amended to highlight that ‘tacit approval’ does 

not apply.  Some authorities do allow this, but Officers consider that collections must 
be licensed where requi
[...]
and Private Hire Vehicle Standards and the subsequent inclusion of many of these in our Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy in January 2021.
	2.33	The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 received Royal Assent on 31 March 2022.  The Act places new duties on taxi and private hire vehicle (PHV) licensing authorities in England:
	Appendix 'A' driver and vehicle numbers
	Sheet1

	Appendix 'B'  Fees and Charges - Regulatory - Copy
	Committee F&C 2324

	Appendix 'C' Table of Fares

	6 Taxi Driver Medicals Consultation
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Consultation on the frequency of DVLA Group 2 medical assessments for hackney carriage and private hire drivers licensed by Runnymede Borough Council.
	CONSULTATION RETURN

	Appendix C
	Appendix D EQUALITY SCREENING for drivers medical Report 2023

	7 Review of Public Charitable Collections Policy Consultation
	Draft Charity Collections policy 2023 - 2028






Minutes of the meeting


RBC RC 20.06.23 
 

P a g e  |  1 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 20 June 2023 at 8.00 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J WiIson (Chairman), M Harnden (Vice-Chairman), D Clarke 
and R Davies. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

None 
  

 
In attendance: Councillor T Burton. 
  
1 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 2023 Annual report on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 
The Committee noted matters relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing for 
2022/2023. 
  
Members reviewed the statistics held by the Licensing Team on the number of licensed 
drivers (92) and vehicles (82) and details of the vehicles themselves in terms of age, 
mileage and ULEZ rating.  It was very much hoped that the number of licensed drivers 
would start to recover post pandemic. 
  
Officers reported that in 2022/2023, no drivers had been suspended or had their licences 
revoked.  The Team took a pro-active approach to assist drivers with keeping their 
paperwork up to date to prevent any delays in the process.   
  
With regard to engagement with the trade, Officers advised that the taxi forums were 
generally not well attended.  Nevertheless it was a useful opportunity to meet the drivers 
and operators informally on a fairly regular basis. 
  
The Committee noted that 7 complaints about drivers had been received; these had all 
been resolved through issuing a warning or provided with some advice. 
  
Officers would submit a report reviewing fees and charges to the meeting in November 
2023 and conduct another survey with the trade with regard to Hackney Carriage fares.  
The last survey had attracted only three responses which was not considered 
representative enough to proceed with a formal review. 
  
Members were pleased that the Council subscribed to the national register of taxi licence 
revocations and refusals; NR3, as approved by the Secretary of State and maintained by 
the National Anti-Fraud Network.  This gave re-assurance that drivers were ‘fit and proper’ 
and identified those whom other authorities may have concluded were not. 
  
The Committee noted the legislation that had come into force during 2022, including the 
Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 and the Taxis and Private 



RBC RC 20.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 2 
 

hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022.  Officers were asked to confirm 
how many drivers had completed the disability awareness training. 
  
Officers were asked to clarify the requirements for drivers with regard to seatbelts.  It was 
confirmed that Hackney Carriage drivers did not have to wear a seatbelt, and private hire 
drivers only when they were carrying a passenger. 
  
Officers also clarified the position with regard to the display of badges by app based firms.  
Whilst details could be obtained via a public website, it was agreed that they were not 
particularly visible in the actual vehicles. 
  
Officers confirmed that updated best practice Guidance from the Department for Transport 
was still awaited.  Officers also highlighted the Government’s Levelling Up White Paper 
dated 2 February 2022, which announced the Government’s plans to explore transferring 
control of taxi licences away from local authorities to combined and upper tier authorities, 
although it was thought that this would not happen in the short term.  Officers would keep 
the Committee informed. 
  
The report was duly noted. 
  

4 Taxi Driver Medicals Consultation 
 
Following a period of public consultation, the Committee’s approval was sought to amend 
the Council’s policy with regard to the medical assessments undergone by hackney 
carriage and private hire drivers. 
  
Officers advised that it was timely to review the current policy to bring it into line with the 
draft best practice guidance which recommended adoption of the DVLA Group 2 frequency 
for medicals.  This would reduce the cost to drivers, by approximately £100 to £150 per 
medical, which would be less frequently required.  It also reduced the amount of Officer 
time needed sending reminders to drivers and then checking the medicals when received.  
Officers were also aware of the difficulty drivers were experiencing getting appointments 
and Officers had also concluded that there was no evidence to suggest that going above 
the DVLA requirements was justified. 
  
Officers reported that although all the other licensing authorities in Surrey also used the 
Group 2 standards, they varied with regard to the frequency and age requirements. 
  
The Committee was satisfied that the response rate to the survey was such that a change 
to the policy was positive and would benefit the drivers. 
  
An Equality Impact Screening Assessment had been undertaken and considered by the 
Council’s Equalities Group.  This demonstrated compliance with the Council’s Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
  
Members agree to adopt the following change to the policy: 
  
“A Group 2 medical assessment will be required at the following frequencies: 
  
(i) on submission of a new hackney carriage or private hire driver licence application 
(Thereafter drivers renewing a licence up to the age of 45 must, as part of the renewal 
application, declare any change in their medical condition and provide evidence of such to 
the Council) 
  
(ii) At age 45 and thereafter every five years until the age of 65 
  
(iii) At age 65 and thereafter on an annual basis 



RBC RC 20.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 3 
 

  
(iv) In the event of a disability or medical condition which may affect an applicant’s ability to 
drive being disclosed to the Council’s licensing section whilst the grant of a licence is in 
force” 
                                                                                                                                                 
                                 
RESOLVED that –  
  
The proposed amendments to Runnymede’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing policy with regard to the assessment of a person’s medical fitness to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles be approved 
  
  

5 Review of Public Charitable Collections Policy Consultation 
 
  
The Committee was asked to review some minor amendments to the Council’s Charity 
Collections Policy prior to its issue for public consultation, in line with the requirements set 
out on the Council’s Constitution.   
  
Officers advised that the policy provided guidance on what activities the Council licensed, 
from street collections of cash, or sale of goods for charity, and door to door collections of 
cash, clothing and direct debit appeals. 
  
Members noted that the nature of charity collections had changed over the years.  It used 
to be mostly street collections but now there was far more on-line fundraising and 
commercial participators giving a proportion of the proceeds raised to registered charities.  
This latter process involved looking more closely at the companies who applied for a 
licence and only licensing those companies and organisations Officers considered were 
giving a significant proportion of the proceeds to the charity. 
  
Officers reported that applications from individuals raising money on behalf of a charity 
were now few and far between. 
  
Members agreed that the formal policy, introduced in 2017, had served the Council well 
and only needed a few amendments. 
  
Firstly, it was proposed that the policy would run for 5 years instead of 3, in line with other 
licensing related policies.  Officers had shortened the policy by removing the appendices 
and making these links to the relevant regulations and incorporating other text such as the 
definition of charitable purposes into the main document. 
  
A reference to the Council’s Safety Advisory Group had been added so that outdoor events 
were covered; and to highlight partnership working with the County Council’s Highways 
department and Surrey Police when there were applications to hold events such as ‘pram 
races’ to ensure the safety of all involved. 
  
The Committee agreed with the approach in the application process that tacit approval did 
not apply.  It was noted that some Councils that took applications through the .gov.uk 
website allowed for charities to go ahead if they hadn’t received a licence within a specified 
time.  However, Members and Officers considered that every fundraising activity that 
needed a licence should be licensed.   
  
Members noted that all licensed collections were listed on the Council’s website charity 
diary.   
  
With regard to commercial clothing collections it was proposed that a new clause be added 



RBC RC 20.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 4 
 

to require applicants to provide evidence of holding a waste carrier’s licence or certificate or 
relevant exemption.  The Committee agreed this was likely to provide more assurance that 
applicants were fit and proper in terms of the way they ran their businesses. 
  
In terms of consultation, it was agreed that a period of 12 weeks was sufficient.  Officers 
would publicise the survey with the assistance of the Web and Communications teams.  
Members noted the list of formal consultees but anyone would be able to access the survey 
and respond. 
  
Officers would report back post consultation in November with the aim of issuing the 
updated policy mid November to run until November 2028. 
  
The Committee was pleased to approve the draft policy for consultation with one 
amendment to add ‘door to door’ after the reference to ‘House to House’ to clarify that 
these licences applied to residential and business premises. 
  
RESOLVED that –  
  
i)         the consultation exercise on the revised public charitable collections policy, 

as amended, be approved to run for 12 weeks; and 
  
ii)        the results of the consultation to be submitted to this Committee for further 

discussion in November 2023, prior to approving the final version of the 
policy, to be effective from 13 November 2023 to 12 November 2028 

  
  

6 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
There were no confidential or exempt items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.40 pm.) Chairman 
 


